
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Ch
[...]
has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 



Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

5. Property Asset Strategy 2017 - 2020 1 - 46

6. Financial Management Report:  April - December 2016 47 - 72

7. Extension of the Bailiff Framework Agreement 73 - 76

8. Extension to CCTV Partnership Agreement 77 - 80

9. Lakeview Village Hall Asset Transfer 81 - 84

10. Options for Sheerness Paddling Pool 85 - 90

11. Award of Contract - Swale Beach Lifeguard Services 91 - 96

12. Asset Transfer of Iwade Recreation Ground 97 - 106

13. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 6 March 
2017

107 - 
108

Issued on Monday, 6 March 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 15 March 2017

Report Title Property Asset Strategy 2017 – 2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to:
1. Consider the recommendations of the Policy 

Development and Review Committee (PDRC) as set 
out in section 5.2 of this report,

2. Approve the Property Asset St
[...]
ance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. To note the net revenue underspend on services of 
£716,590 (including £785,000 additional income), a 
proposed rollover of specific grants of £67,620 
leaving a projected net underspend of £648,970 for 
2016/17.

2. To note the capital expenditure of £1,581,600 to end 
of December 2016.

3. To note the projected capital underspend of 
£502,000.

4. To earmark capital receipts of £100,000 for Minster 
Churchyard wall as detailed in paragraph 3.13.

5. To approve the funding for three capital schemes as 
detailed in paragraph 3.13.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 
2016/17 as at the end of December 2016.  The report is based on service 
activity up to the end of December 2016 and is collated from monitoring 
returns from budget managers.

1.2 The headline figures are:

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £716,590;

 £67,620 rollover of specific grants;

 Capital expenditure of £1,581,600;

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 Projected capital expenditure variance £502,000 as a result of 
deferred projects.

2. Background

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process at Head of Service 
level, which reports each month to the Strategic Management Team.

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee.

3. Proposals

Revenue Outturn
  
3.1 As at the end of December 2016 the total forecast revenue underspend is 

£716,590.  The last reported variance to Cabinet in December 2016 (to end of 
period 6 - September) was an underspend of £617,700.  This represents a 
movement of £98,890. 

3.2 There are a number of service movements within the projected revenue 
[...]
sion of the Bailiff Services Contract

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning & Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Jeff Kitson, Parking Services Manager

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open  

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That the Cabinet agrees to an extension to the 
external bailiff services contracts relating to the 
recovery of unpaid Penalty Charge Notices and the 
collection of unpaid Council Tax and Non-Domestic 
Rates for a further two years to 14 May 2019.

1.    Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 To consider the proposal to extend the bailiff services contracts relating to the 
recovery of unpaid Penalty Charge Notices and the collection of unpaid 
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates for a further two years to 14 May 2019.

1.2 The contracts were originally procured through a framework and the three 
partner authorities have a separate contract with the provider. The terms of the 
contract state that a two year extension to the original three year term is 
permitted if the Council is satisfied with the contractor performance. Both 
Maidstone BC and Tunbridge Wells BC have confirmed their intention to 
invoke the extension.

2.     Background

2.1 The external bailiff services are managed in partnership between Swale 
Borough Council, Maidstone Borough Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council. The contracts are due to expire on 14 May 2017. 

2.2 The three year contracts with each service provider allow for an extension 
under section 2 of the agreements by written consent of the Parties involved 
for a further period of two years.

2.3 The contracts provide access to a pool of approved bailiffs under a framework 
agreement. The services provided since the start of the framework agreement 
have been to a good standard and are considered to continue to be value for 
money for each of the Councils partnered under the agreement.

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



2.4 Further to the initial letting of these contracts, an internal bailiff service was 
introduced in June 2016. However the services provided through the external 
bailiff contracts will continue to be necessary over the next two years whilst the 
in-house team builds its capacity and expertise. In two years’ time, a view can 
be taken as to whether or not the in-house team is in a position to provide all 
bailiff services in future.

2.5 The use of external bailiff agents under the framework agreement varies 
between services. Unpaid Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates projected 
income recovered through external bailiffs is estimated to be £900,000 in 
2016/17, with £50,000 being recovered through the Mid Kent Services (MKS) 
in-house bailiff team. Parking Services relies mainly on the MKS in-house 
bailiff team recovering an estimated £30,000 in 2016/17 with only around 
£7,000 being recovered though the external bailiff framework.

2.6 Bailiff agents recover their costs through statutory charges with no operational 
costs being passed to the Council.

3.         Proposal

3.1 That the Cabinet agrees to an extension to the external bailiff services 
contracts relating to the recovery of unpaid Penalty Charge Notices and the 
collection of unpaid Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates under the current 
terms and conditions as provided under section 2 of the agreements for a 
further two years to 14 May 2019.

4.    Alternative action and why not recommended

4.1 To allow the bailiff services framework agreements to expire on 14 May 2017 
will impact on the recovery rates of unpaid Penalty Charge Notices and the 
collection of unpaid Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates as the in-house 
recovery services are not yet in a position to deal with all warrants for recovery.  

5.    Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation with each service area has taken place to ensure that 
[...]
e of all equipment, with 
approx. a third of field cameras nearing the end of their life. Due to 
this and the increasing capabilities of newer equipment, the 
benefits of a wider upgrade process will also be considered as part 
of ongoing CCTV review work during 2017/18. 

Health and 
Wellbeing

No health and wellbeing implications have been identified at this 
stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The existing Partnership Agreement has been in place for over 4 
years. It is well established and meets the service specification. 
There is also a strategic risk assessment in place that is regularly 
reviewed. Therefore there would be limited risk to CCTV service 
provision in continuing this arrangement. 

Equality and 
Diversity

No equality and diversity implications have been identified at this 
stage. 

Page 79



7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1  None

Page 80



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 15 March 2017

Report Title Lakeview Village Hall Asset Transfer

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Interim Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Interim Head of Economy and 
Community Services

Lead Officer Sophia Ramm, Community Services Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To transfer Lakeview Village Hall to The Lakeview 
Village Hall Trust on a 125 year lease.

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Economy and 
Community Services and the Head of Property 
Services to negotiate the final terms of the lease, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance. 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal 
Services to complete the documentation required for 
the lease on the terms as agreed by the Head of 
Economy and Community Services and the Head of 
Property Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance.

4
[...]
crease usage it is proposed that a 
grant of a maximum £40,000 to cover the projected shortfall within their business 
plan is provided to the Trust. As the village hall is a new asset there is no existing 
base budget and funding has been utilised from the S.106 budget. 

2.6 As the land and building have been acquired through S.106 agreements there are 
no benefits or liabilities to the Council and therefore no financial implications 
relating to the community asset transfer. For this reason, and in accordance with 
the Community Asset Transfer policy, it has been unnecessary to obtain a 
valuation of the asset.

3 Proposals

3.1 To transfer Lakeview Village Hall to the Lakeview Village Hall Trust on a 125 year 
lease.

3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Economy and Community Services and the 
Head of Property Services to negotiate the final terms of the lease, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance. 

3.3 To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to complete the 
documentation required for the lease on the terms as agreed by the Head of 

Page 82



Economy and Community Services and the Head of Property Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance.

3.4 To provide a grant of £40,000 to cover the Trust’s initial forecast shortfall from the 
S.106 budget.

4 Alternative Options

The Village Hall is managed by SBC, this is not recommended as the officer 
resource used to manage and run halls has been re-deployed and does not align 
with the proposals set out in the Asset Transfer Policy.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation has been carried out with Great Easthall residents to inform the 
design process and requirements for the centre.

5.2 Consultation has taken place with the Asset Transfer Group, including 
representatives from Legal Services, Property Services and Finance.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The asset transfer of Lakeview 
[...]
 main risks to the asset transfer are that LVHT fail, the Trustees 
have a range of business experience and will also seek training 
opportunities to further their knowledge.  The grant agreement will 
provide an on-going dialogue with LVHT to monitor their progress 
and allow for mitigations to be put in place.

Equality and 
Diversity

The Asset Transfer Policy has been subjected to a Community 
Impact Assessment, no issues were identified.  LVHT is developing 
an equalities policy and design of the building ensures the building 
is compliant with the Disability and Discrimination Act.

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

None

Page 84



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 10
Meeting Date 15 March 2017

Report Title Sheerness Paddling Pool - Options 

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Leisure and Technical Services Manager 

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: 

Recommendations
1.        To approve funding of up to £22,500 for upgrading the 

plant, water features and surfacing as detailed in 
section 2.7 (required works) and keep the facility open 
for residents and visitors.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report identifies current issues at Sheerness Paddling Pool following the 
commission of a condition survey and looks at the options to resolve them.   

2 Background

2.1 The Paddling Pool is located on Swale Borough Council land at Beachfields Park, in 
between the back of the Sheppey Healthy Living Centre and the sea wall. It was 
largely refurbished in 2002 at a cost of approximately £100k. Sure Start provided the 
majority of the funding for the refurbishment on the condition that on-going 
maintenance responsibility fell to the Council. 

2.2 The site is very popular with reside
[...]
Contact

Head of Service Dave Thomas, Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Leisure and Technical Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To note the procurement process undertaken and 
approve the award of the beach lifeguard service to the 
RNLI for a period of 5 years (and option of 2 year 
extension).

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning 
and Customer Contact and Head of Legal, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural 
Affairs, to negotiate the terms and conditions and 
complete the contract award.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report explains the history of the Beach Lifeguard service in Swale and 
details the recent procurement process that has been undertaken. 

1.2 The report makes recommendations for the award of a new 5 year contract. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s Beach Lifeguard Service has been delivered by the Royal National 
Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) for the last four years. The service includes the 
provision of water safety services at Leysdown, Minster Leas and Sheerness, to 
minimise the risk of death or injury for residents and visitors alike, using a 
combination of appropriate signage and formal lifeguard patrols/viewing stations.

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



2.2 Whilst this is a discretionary service, it has a number of benefits. For example, the 
service is a requirement for the Blue Flag and Quality Coast Awards which are 
currently held in Minster, Leysdown and Sheerness. The service also brings 
benefits to local tourism and safety of the community. This is all the more 
important given the terrible incidents of beach drownings last summer. 

2.3 The four year contract ending March 2017 was awarded to the RNLI via a waiver 
as they were the only organisation to respond to the tender process back in 
October/November 2012. They demonstrated the ability to deliver the
[...]
s for parties or 
events. 

2.8 Legal and procurement advice was sought and the option of issuing a Voluntary 
ex ante transparency notice (VEAT) was agreed. This notice is published in the 
OJEU detailing all of the key contract information (value, dates, specification) 

Page 92



stating an intention to award the contract to the RNLI without a full tender 
process. It offers other organisations the chance to challenge the decision of a 
direct award. If challenges are received then a formal tender is required. The 
VEAT was advertised on OJEU for the required period submitted on 19th January 
2017 and closed on 7th February 2017. No challenges were received. 

2.9 The intention in the notice was to offer a 5 year contract with an option of a further 
2 years subject to satisfactory performance. The RNLI use a standard contract for 
all of their contracts with local authorities in the country. The leisure team would 
work with legal to agree the terms of the contract and ensure that Swale’s 
standard contract clauses are inserted or replicated. 

3 Proposals

3.1 To note the procurement process undertaken and approve the award of the 
beach lifeguard service to the RNLI for a period of 5 years (and option of 2 year 
extension).

3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact and 
Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental and 
Rural Affairs, to negotiate the terms and conditions and complete the contract 
award.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Option 1: Return to delivery of the service in-house. If this option is taken 
forward, the Council would miss out on the opportunity for the added value that 
the RNLI provide. There is no longer the capacity in the leisure team to manage 
the service and we would likely to encounter the risk of not being able to recruit 
suitably qualified staff in order to provide an adequate service.

4.2 Option 2: Decommission the service. Although the Beach Lifeguard Service is 
n
[...]
r park and 
the changing pavilion to Iwade Herons Football Club 
on a 125 year lease at nominal rent. 

2. To agree the principle of transferring the children’s 
playground to Iwade Parish Council on a 125 year 
lease at nominal rent. 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning 
and Customer Contact and the Head of Property 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance to negotiate the final terms 
of the leases.

4. To delegate authority to the Head of Mid Kent Legal 
Services to complete the documentation required for 
the leases on the terms as agreed by the Head of 
Commissioning and Customer Contact and the Head 
of Property Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides Cabinet with an update of the Iwade Recreation Ground 
development and recommends transferring the site to Iwade Herons Football 
Club. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 12



2 Background

2.1 Iwade Recreation Ground was previously managed and maintained by Iwade 
Parish Council via a lease arrangement with a local farmer. 
 

2.2 As part of the Iwade housing developments, the site was secured and the 
developers requested that the transfer was made to Swale Borough Council. 
Provision was agreed through a Section 106 Agreement to construct sport and 
leisure facilities including a children’s playground, hard surface car park and 
sports changing pavilion with social area. The whole grassed area was also 
redeveloped including fencing surrounds and now provides space for formal 
playing pitches.

2.3 Persimmon Homes has undertaken the development and is now looking for 
Swale Borough Council to take possession of the site. An indicative plan is shown 
at Appendix I, but the final area of land to be transferred will be subject to the final 
details of the transfer agreement received from Persimmon Homes. 

2.4 A Cabinet decision was previously made on 7 Septemb
[...]
Report:  April - December 2016
	7 Extension of the Bailiff Framework Agreement
	8 Extension to CCTV Partnership Agreement
	9 Lakeview Village Hall Asset Transfer
	10 Options for Sheerness Paddling Pool
	11 Award of Contract - Swale Beach Lifeguard Services
	12 Asset Transfer of Iwade Recreation Ground
	13 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 6 March 2017



Minutes of the meeting


- 1283 -
Published on 20 March 2017

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 28 March 2017

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 from 7.00pm  - 7.48 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman-in-the-Chair), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Billy Attaway, Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, 
Victoria Hadfield, Charlotte Hudson, Jo Millard, Donna Price, Mark Radford, Ryan 
Raven, Dave Thomas and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor James Hunt.

APOLOGY: Councillor Bowles.

1240 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-Chair drew Members’ attention to the emergency 
evacuation procedures.

1241 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 1 February 2017 (Minute Nos. 1158-
1173 and the Co-Located Cabinet Meeting held on 22 February 2017 (Minute Nos. 
1211-1213) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

1242 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

1243 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked Dave Thomas as this was his last 
attendance at Cabinet prior to his retirement.  The Chairman wished him well.

1244 PROPERTY ASSET STRATEGY 2017-2020 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which set out the proposals for the Property Asset Strategy 2017 – 
2020.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance highlighted the key 
changes to the current strategy at 3.2 on Page 2 of the report, and advised that the 
gross annual income generated from rents and licence fees was £530,000.  He 
thanked the Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC) for their 



Cabinet 15 March 2017 

- 1284 -

recommendations as shown in the table at 5.2, Page 3 of the report and agreed that 
these were acceptable.

Resolved:

(1) That the Cabinet’s response to the recommendations of the Policy 
Development and Review Committee (PDRC) as set out in Section 5.2 of this 
report be agreed.

(2) That the Property Asset Strategy together with any amendments 
resulting from the PDRC recommendations and comments from other 
consultees be approved.

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Property Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance to make 
the agreed amendments and a final version to be published on the Council’s 
website.

1245 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: APRIL - DECEMBER 2016 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which showed the revenue and capital projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
the end of December 2016.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance highlighted the projected net 
underspend on services of £648,970, the difficulty in projecting planning fees 
income and the increase in parking fees, resulting in increased revenue.  He added 
that The Mill Skatepark project was progressing.

In response to a question from a Member, the Chief Financial Officer confirmed the 
numbering of the section under Capital Expenditure on page 62 should follow in 
number sequence and start at 3.11 as detailed in the recommendations.  This was 
noted by Members.
 
Resolved:

(1) That the net revenue underspend of services of £716,590 (including 
£785,000 on additional income), a proposed rollover of specific grants of 
£67,620 leaving a projected net underspend of £648,970  for 2016/17 be noted.

(2) That the capital expenditure of £1,581,600 to end of December 2016 be 
noted.

(3) That the projected capital underspend of £502,000 be noted.

(4) That capital receipts of £100,000 be earmarked for Minster Churchyard 
wall as detailed at 3.12 on pages 62/ 63 of the report.



Cabinet 15 March 2017 

- 1285 -

(5) That funding for the three capital schemes as detailed at 3.12 on pages 
62/63 of the report be approved.

1246 EXTENSION OF THE BAILIFF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning & Customer Contact 
and the above Cabinet Member, which sought to extend the external bailiff services 
contracts by two years, up to 14 May 2019.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance explained that whilst an in-
house bailiff service was recently introduced, the team were still in their early 
stages and the proposal would allow the in-house team to settle in.

Resolved:

(1) That the extension to the external bailiff services contracts relating to 
the recovery of unpaid Penalty Charge Notices and the collection of unpaid 
Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates for a further two years to 14 May 2019 
be agreed.

1247 EXTENSION TO CCTV PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member, which sought to extend the existing 
CCTV Partnership Agreement by one year to 31 March 2018, with the option to 
extend by a further one year.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities explained that changes 
in the partnership may impact on the current service provider, and in order to 
understand and absorb the changes, the proposed extension was prudent.

Resolved:

(1) That the extension of the existing Memorandum of Agreement for the 
CCTV Partnership by 1 year to the 31 March 2018, with the option to extend by 
a further 1 year be agreed.

1248 LAKEVIEW VILLAGE HALL, GREAT EASTHALL WAY - ASSET TRANSFER 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member which gave an update on the progress 
and recommendation to transfer the Lakeview Village Hall to the Lakeview Village 
Hall Trust.



Cabinet 15 March 2017 

- 1286 -

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance thanked the Interim Head of 
Economy and Community Services for her efforts on the project.

Resolved:

(1) That the Lakeview Village Hall be transferred to the Lakeview Village 
Hall Trust on a 125-year lease.

(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Economy and 
Community Services and the Head of Property Services to negotiate the final 
terms of the lease, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance.

(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Mid-Kent Legal 
Services to complete the documentation required for the lease on the terms 
as agreed by the Head of Economy and Community Services and the Head of 
Property Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance.

(4) That a grant of £40,000 from the S.106 budget, to cover the Trust’s 
initial forecast shortfall, be provided.

1249 OPTIONS FOR SHEERNESS PADDLING POOL 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member which set out the issues at Sheerness 
Paddling Pool and the options to resolve them.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs outlined the issues with the 
filtration system and advised that £100,000 was spent on improving the pool 15 
years ago and the £22,500 proposed would secure the facility for the next three 
years.  He added that the cost to close the facility would be a similar amount, and 
highlighted the pool’s popularity to both residents and visitors.

In response to a question from a Member, the Leisure and Technical Services 
Manager advised that some water features were broken and the cost did not 
include the removal of these features.  A discussion followed, and Councillor Alan 
Horton proposed the following motion:

“That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, to consider the inclusion of 
the removal of inoperable water features from the Sheerness Paddling Pool facility.”

The motion was seconded and on being put to the vote, agreed by Members.



Cabinet 15 March 2017 

- 1287 -

Resolved:

(1) That funding of up to £22,500 for upgrading the plant, water features 
and surfacing as detailed in section 2.7 (required works) be approved, and the 
facility be kept open for residents and visitors.

(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contact in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, to 
consider the inclusion of the removal of inoperable water features from the 
Sheerness Paddling Pool facility.

1250 AWARD OF CONTRACT - SWALE BEACH LIFEGUARD SERVICES 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member which sought authority to award the Beach 
Lifeguard Service contract.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs introduced the report and 
reported that the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) had provided a good 
service for the previous 4 years.  The Chairman highlighted that the service 
included the beaches at Leysdown, Minster Leas and Sheerness.

A visiting Member reported that a jet bike had been provided for the RNLI but there 
was no facility to launch it.  He asked if launch facilities in the area could be 
considered?  The Chairman advised that there was a shingle ramp at Minster but 
this was some distance away.  The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs agreed to research the issue further with officers and the RNLI.

Members expressed their support for the service which they considered a vital 
addition for residents and tourists.

Resolved:

(1) That the procurement process undertaken be noted and the award of 
the beach lifeguard services to the RNLI for a period of 5 years (and option of 
2 year extension) be approved.

(2) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contact and Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, to negotiate the terms and 
conditions and complete the contract award. 

1251 ASSET TRANSFER OF IWADE RECREATION GROUND 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member which provided an update of the Iwade 



Cabinet 15 March 2017 

- 1288 -

Recreation Ground development and recommended the transfer of the site to Iwade 
Herons Football Club.

The Cabinet Member gave a brief background as presented in the report, and 
advised that consideration had been given over who was best placed to take on the 
running of the site and, Iwade Herons Football Club, with the support of Iwade 
Parish Council, had agreed to the transfer of the whole site, excluding the 
playground.

A visiting Member raised concerns in the wording of the lease and sought 
reassurance that the facilities could be used by all residents, not just for football-
related events.  The Cabinet Member agreed that this would be considered under 
delegated powers and picked up in the final lease negotiations.

Resolved:

(1) That the Iwade Recreation Ground, car park and the changing pavilion 
be transferred to Iwade Herons Football Club on a 125-year lease at nominal 
rent.
(2) That the principle of transferring the children’s playground to Iwade 
Parish Council on a 125-year lease at nominal rent be agreed.
(3) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Commissioning and 
Customer Contact and the Head of Property Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance to negotiate the final terms of 
the leases.
(4) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Mid-Kent Legal 
Services to complete the documentation required for the leases on the terms 
as agreed by the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact and the 
Head of Property Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance.

1252 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD - 6 MARCH 2017 

The Chairman advised that there were no recommendations at the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board meeting on the 6 March 2017, that required Cabinet approval.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


